
Date of despatch: Monday, 19 September 2016

To the Members of Slough Borough Council

Dear Councillor,

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the Venue at The Curve - William Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY  
on  Tuesday, 27th September, 2016 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda 
below is proposed to be transacted.

Yours faithfully

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

PLEASE NOTE THE MEETING WILL BE HELD AT THE CURVE, 
WILLIAM STREET, SLOUGH. 

PRAYERS
AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

PAGE

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 



PAGE

The Mayor will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest.  All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature 
of their interest.

2.  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 
held on 26 July 2016

1 - 4

3.  To receive the Mayor's Communications.

Public Questions

4.  Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 a.m. on Monday 26 September 2016] 

5.  Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 
5th September 2016

5 - 14

 Provision of a Temporary Ice Facility.

6.  Recommendations of the Slough Wellbeing Board from its 
meeting held on 20th July 2016

15 - 36

 Refresh of Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016-
2020.

Officer Reports

7.  Statutory Report of the Council's Monitoring Officer Section 
5 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 - Report on 
proposed unlawful re-designation of the Monitoring Officer 
role

37 - 78

8.  Appointment of Monitoring Officer 79 - 80

9.  Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review 81 - 84

10.  Review of Constitution and Related Matters (REPORT TO 
FOLLOW)

Motions

11.  To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 85 - 86

Member Questions

12.  To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 
(as tabled).



MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Flexi Hall, The 
Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT on Tuesday, 26th July, 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal), in the chair; 
Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, 
Cheema, Chohan, Coad, Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, M Holledge, 
N Holledge, Hussain, Matloob, Morris, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, 
Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, 
Smith, Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chahal, Mann, Rasib and Sadiq.

12. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked at Slough Borough Council. 

13. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 17th May 
2016 and 6 June 2016 

Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meetings held on 17th May 2016 and 
6th June 2016 be approved as a correct record.

14. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

The Mayor announced that the Civic Service would take place on Sunday, 2nd 
October at St Mary’s Church, Slough commencing at 11.00am and invitation 
details would be sent out in due course.  

Members were informed that local police officer DCI Nikki Pierce had been 
recognised nationally for her services. DCI Pierce had received the Officer of the 
Year Award as part of the National British Association for Women in Policing 
annual awards. Commissioner for Regulation and Consumer Protection, 
Councillor Sohal, commended DCI Pierce for her outstanding performance, 
community engagement and leadership over the years.     

15. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

The Mayor advised that a question had been received from a resident, a copy of 
which had been tabled. The questioner was in attendance and following a 
response to his question, asked a supplementary question. A copy of the 
question and reply would be forwarded to the questioner. It was agreed that 
parking options at The Curve would be explored and forwarded to the 
Commissioner for Housing and Urban Renewal.  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Council - 26.07.16

16. Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 27th June 2016 
and 18 July 2016 

‘A’ - Old Library Site Development Options 

It was moved by Councillor Munawar, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“That the Council develops two hotels and a restaurant on the Old Library site, at 
an estimated cost of £30.5m (borrowing cost £55m) for the hotels and £1.7m 
(borrowing cost £3m) for the restaurant.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried by 30 votes to 4 votes with 
2 abstentions.

(Councillor Brooker was not present in the meeting at the time when the vote 
was taken)

Resolved – That the Council develops two hotels and a restaurant on the Old 
Library site, at an estimated cost of £30.5m (borrowing cost £55m) 
for the hotels and £1.7m (borrowing cost £3m) for the restaurant. 

‘B’ - Statutory Service Plans  

It was moved by Councillor Sohal, 
Seconded by Councillor Munawar,

“That the Statutory Service Plans in relation to the Food Safety, Health & Safety 
and Trading Standards Services be endorsed.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved – That the Statutory Service Plans in relation to the Food Safety, 
Health & Safety and Trading Standards Services be endorsed.

17. Appointment of Section 151 Officer 

It was moved by Councillor Munawar, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“That Stephen Fitzgerald, the interim Assistant Director of Finance and Audit, be 
confirmed as the Council’s Section 151 Officer with effect from the 11th July 
2016.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved -  That Stephen Fitzgerald, the interim Assistant Director of Finance 
and Audit, be confirmed as the Council’s Section 151 Officer with 
effect from the 11th July 2016.

Page 2



Council - 26.07.16

18. Appointments to Corporate Parenting Panel and Outside Bodies 

It was moved by Councillor Munawar, as an amendment,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

“(a) That the terms of reference for the Corporate Parenting Panel be amended 
to exclude the Chair of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Panel and the Council’s representatives on the Slough Children’s Services 
Trust Board from sitting on the Corporate Parenting Panel.

(b) That Councillors Bedi and Carter be appointed to the Corporate Parenting 
Panel.

(c) That Councillors Ajaib, Munawar and A.Sandhu be nominated to the Board 
of Development Initiative Slough Housing Ltd (DISH)  

(d)  That Councillor Pantelic be appointed to Berkshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust and Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust for the 
municipal year 2016/17.” 

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously.

(Councillor Anderson was not present in the meeting at the time when the vote 
was taken)

Resolved – 

(a) That the terms of reference for the Corporate Parenting Panel be amended to 
exclude the Chair of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel 
and the Council’s representatives on the Slough Children’s Services Trust 
Board from sitting on the Corporate Parenting Panel.

(b)   That Councillors Bedi and Carter be appointed to the Corporate Parenting 
Panel.

(c)    That Councillors Ajaib, Munawar and A.Sandhu be nominated to the Board 
of Development Initiative Slough Housing Ltd (DISH)  

(d)   That Councillor Pantelic be appointed to Berkshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust and Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 

19. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 

Safer Slough Partnership  

It was moved by Councillor Bains, 
Seconded by Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal,

“This Council resolves to work with Thames Valley Police through the Safer 
Slough Partnership to prioritise its response to counter the increase in serious 

Page 3



Council - 26.07.16

sex crimes around the town and to reduce the fear of sexual assault across the 
Borough.”

The motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved –  That this Council work with Thames Valley Police through the Safer 
Slough Partnership to prioritise its response to counter the increase 
in serious sex crimes around the town and to reduce the fear of 
sexual assault across the Borough.

20. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled). 

None.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.03 pm)

Page 4



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Council DATE: 27th September 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:  Nick Pontone, Senior Democratic Services Officer
(For All Enquiries)     (01753) 875120

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR DECISION

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET FROM ITS MEETING HELD ON 5TH 
SEPTEMBER 2016 – PROVISION OF A TEMPORARY ICE FACILITY

1 Purpose of Report

To consider the recommendation from the Cabinet from its Special meeting held on 
5th September 2016 regarding the provision of a temporary ice facility whilst Slough 
Ice Arena is closed for its improvement works.

The matter is being referred to Council as the proposed expenditure is outside of the 
approved Financial Framework.

2 Recommendation

The Council is requested to resolve that the provision of a temporary ice facility on 
the Montem site at a cost of £336,000 be agreed.

3a Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

All the actions within Slough’s five year leisure strategy will c
[...]
 to resolve that the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016-
20, as attached at Appendix A to the report, be approved.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

Slough’s current Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2016 expires shortly.  This report 
explains the work undertaken by the Slough Wellbeing Board with partners to 
develop a new Strategy and priorities for the period 2016 – 2020. 

3b. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)

The new Wellbeing Strategy is informed by evidence of need contained in the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and the Slough Story.

3c. Council’s Five Year Plan Outcomes

The draft Wellbeing Strategy’s contributes to the eight Five Year Plan outcomes in 
particular outcomes 1 to 6.  

4. Other Implications 

(a) Financial - There are no financial implications associated with the proposed 
actions.

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 6



(b) Risk Management - There are no identified risks associated with the proposed 
actions.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - There are no direct legal 
implications.  The specific activity in the Strategy and other plans may have legal 
implications which will be brought to the attention of the Council’s Cabinet 
separately.  There are no Human Rights Act Implications. 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment - There is no requirement to complete an 
Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) in relation to this report.  EIAs will however 
be completed on individual aspects of any actions produced to sit underneath the 
Strategy, as required.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 It is the statutory responsibility of Health and Wellbeing Boards to publish a Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and a Joint Strategy Needs Assessment (JSNA).  Slough’s 
current Joint Wellbeing Strategy is for 2013 to 2016.

5.2 In January 2016 the Wellbeing Board launched a programme of activity to review and 
refresh the Strategy and priorities.  This included - 

  An ana
[...]
ent and Housing Act 1989 the Assistant Director of 

Finance (S151 Officer) has been formally consulted in relation to this issue and has made 

the following observations: 

 

10.2. The Interim Assistant Director of Finance (S151 Officer) has confirmed that he has no 

comments to make at this stage. 

 

11. SUMMARY  

 

11.1. The Leader of the Council individually and the Executive (Cabinet) collectively have 

purported to act unlawfully in attempting to re-designate the Monitoring Officer role when 

such a decision is reserved to Full Council. 

 

11.2. In relation to Section 11.1 above, the Leader of the Council individually and the 

Executive (Cabinet) collectively have failed to follow the guidance of the Monitoring Officer 

in retracting from their unlawful position and thus their purported decision remains 

unlawful and they have contravened the Council’s Constitution.  

 

11.3. It seems from the comments made by the Leader of the Council is his 

correspondence that the reason for seeking to re-designate the role of Monitoring Officer is 

a result of (unspecified) concerns about the conduct and/or capability of the current post 

holder.  Any attempt to remove the current post holder from the role of Monitoring Officer 

as a result of concerns over conduct/capability must be done pursuant to the Council’s 

agreed policy and procedure for taking such action against any of the statutory officers.  

Any attempt to do so in any other way would be unlawful. 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

 

12. RECOMMENDATION 

 

12.1. That the Council confirms that the Assistant Director, Procurement and Commercial 

Services remain the designated Monitoring Officer of the Council.  

 

12.2. That the Council notes the legal advice which has been received by the Monitoring 

Officer from Weightmans LLP and Peter Oldham QC. 

 

12.3. That the Council notes that the implementation of any proposal which is the subject 

of this report is suspended until the end of the 
[...]
ke any such decision unlawful and amenable to challenge by way of judicial review.  It also 

appears to be simply an attempt to give effect to the unlawful decision of the Leader of the Council. 

In our view on the basis of the information currently available, absent any proper, justifiable reasons 

for proposing the re-designation of the role of Monitoring Officer any decision would be unlawful 

and as a result in breach of a rule of law. 

The Monitoring Officer has a duty under section 5 of the Act to prepare a report if it appears to him 

that any proposal is likely to give rise to a breach of a rule of law.  This duty is personal to the 

Monitoring Officer and he may only delegate it to a deputy where he is unable to owing to absence 

or illness (section 5 (7)). 

In our opinion, on the basis of the information currently available to the Monitoring Officer, it is 

likely that the proposal to re-designate the Monitoring Officer would breach a rule of law and, as a 

result, his duty under section 5 is engaged. 

 

Page 78



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Council DATE: 27th September 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:  Roger Parkin, Interim Chief Executive
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875207

     
WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR DECISION

APPOINTMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER 

1 Purpose of Report

This report seeks the appointment of the Council’s Monitoring Officer.

2 Recommendation

The Council is requested to resolve:

(a) That Linda Walker be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer with effect 
from 29th September 2016.

(b) That Article 12 of the Councils Constitution be amended accordingly. 

3 Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The Monitoring Officer, along with the Head of Paid Service and the Section 151 
Officer combine to form the Council’s Statutory Officer functions.  These roles are key 
to ensuring lawfulness, fairness, probity and general good governance that support 
the council in achieving its aims.  It is important that t
[...]
pose of Report

To advise the Council of the commencement of the Parliamentary Boundary Review 
being undertaken by the Boundary Commission for England (BCE).

2 Recommendation

The Council is requested to Resolve:

(a) That the commencement of the BCE’s review of Parliamentary constituency 
boundaries be noted.

(b) That a cross party working group comprising the Leader and four other 
members (3 Labour Group members and 1 Conservative Group member) 
together with relevant officers be established to consider and make 
recommendations to the Council meeting on 29th November 2016 on the BCE’s 
initial proposals. 

3 Other Implications

(a) Financial 

There are no financial or risk management implications as the report is administrative 
in nature.  

(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no Human Rights Act Implications associated with this report.  

4 Supporting Information

PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCY BOUNDARY REVIEW

4.1 The Boundary Commission for England (BCE) published initial proposals for new 
constituency boundaries in England on Tuesday 13th September 2016.  This 
publication marks the start of a 12 week period of consultation on the BCE’s initial 
proposals ending on Monday 5th December 2016.

Page 81

AGENDA ITEM 9



4.2 The BCE’s proposals are available on the Commission’s website and the 
Commission has an interactive consultation website at www.bce2018.org.uk .  The 
initial proposals for the Berkshire Sub Region are set out at Appendix A.  The 
review concludes in 2018 and the timeline for the Review is set out below.

TIMELINE FOR THE REVIEW

4.3 The review will take place over approximately two and a half years, with final 
recommendations submitted to Parliament in September 2018.

 Initial proposals for new boundaries on 13 September 2016, which began 
twelve weeks of public consultation, including holding public hearings in each 
region of England.

 All feedback from the initial consultation will then be published in early 2017, 
followed by a four week consultation period during which the public are invited 
to comment on that feedback.

 The Commission will then review all comments from the initial and secondary 
consultation to revise the proposed boundaries. In late 2017/early 2018.

 There will be a third period of consultation lasting eight weeks, where the public 
will be invited to comment on the revised proposals.

 After looking at whether any more changes need to be made, in September 
2018 the Commission will make final recommendations in a report published 
and presented to the Parliament.

4.4 It is proposed that a cross party working group comprising the Leader and four other 
members (three labour Group members and one Conservative Group member) with 
relevant officers be established to consider and make recommendations to the 
Council on the BCE’s initial proposals for Slough Constituency.

5 Appendices

A   - Parliamentary Boundary Review – Initial Proposals for the South East

6 Background Papers

None.

Page 82

http://www.bce2018.org.uk/


Appendix A

Extract of the Boundary Commission for England (BCE) report on the initial 
proposals for new constituency boundaries in the South East region

Initial proposals for the Berkshire sub-region

30 There are currently eight constituencies in this county. We are proposing no 
change to the number of constituencies. Of the existing constituencies, four 
(Bracknell, Maidenhead, Slough, and Wokingham) have electorates within 5% 
of the electoral quota. Of the remaining four constituencies, Newbury is over 
the 5% electoral quota and Reading East, Windsor, and Reading West are all 
below the 5% electoral quota. 

31 In order to reduce the large electorate in the Newbury constituency, we 
propose transferring the West Berkshire Borough ward of Aldermaston to the 
Wokingham constituency. In order to ensure the Reading East and Reading 
West constituencies are within 5% of the electoral quota, we propose to 
transfer the Wokingham Borough ward of Maiden Erlegh to the Reading East 
constituency and the ward of Mapledurham from the Reading East constituency 
to the Reading West constituency. 

32 To increase the number of electors in the Windsor constituency, we propose 
transferring the Chalvey ward to it from the Slough constituency. We did 
consider whether other wards in Slough Borough could be included in the 
Windsor constituency in order to ensure it met the electoral quota. However, we 
identified that including other wards would result in the Slough constituency 
being detached or require the inclusion of multiple wards. We considered 
whether a ward from Buckinghamshire county could be included in the Windsor 
constituency but were of the view that crossing the county boundary was not 
necessary. 

33 We propose to keep unaltered the constituencies of Bracknell and Maidenhead, 
both of which are within 5% of the electoral quota. 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:   Council DATE: 27th September, 2016 

CONTACT OFFICER: Shabana Kauser
(For all enquiries) Senior Democratic Services Officer      

(01753) 787503

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR DECISION

MOTIONS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14

The following motions have been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14:-

A) Senior Management Structure

(Moved by Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor Morris)

“This Council resolves to urgently review the structure of the senior 
management team at Slough Borough Council.  The high number of “interim” 
directors and vacancies delivers no value for money for taxpayers and has led 
to a deterioration in some areas of service delivery. A review into a new senior 
management structure is needed that will drive permanent employment into 
key senior posts and deliver value for money, transparency, stability and 
quality services is critically required within the next 12 weeks.”

B) Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review 

(Moved by Councillor Munawar, seconded by Councillor Sharif)

“This Council opposes the Boundary Commissions transfer of Chalvey from 
the Slough to the Windsor parliamentary constituency and the Council 
therefore resolves to submit a formal response opposing these plans to the 
Boundary Commissions public consultation.”

Page 85

AGENDA ITEM 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 26 July 2016
	5 Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 5th September 2016
	Appendix A - Temporary Ice Structure

	6 Recommendations of the Slough Wellbeing Board from its meeting held on 20th July 2016
	Appendix A - Draft Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20

	7 Statutory Report of the Council's Monitoring Officer Section 5 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 - Report on proposed unlawful re-designation of the Monitoring Officer role
	8 Appointment of Monitoring Officer
	9 Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review
	Boundary Commission Appendix A

	11 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve - William 
Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Tuesday, 27th September, 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Arvind Dhaliwal), in the chair; Councillors 
Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Cheema, 
Chohan, Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, M Holledge, Hussain, Matloob, 
Morris, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, 
Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, 
Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chaudhry, Coad, N Holledge and Mann

21. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked at Slough Borough Council. 

Councillor Hussain declared that she was Chair of the Member Panel on the 
Constitution and Slough Wellbeing Board. (Agenda Item 6 & 10)

22. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 26 July 
2016 

Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meetings held on 26th July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

23. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

The Mayor announced that the Annual Civic Service would be held at St Mary’s 
Church, on 2nd October 2016.  Members were informed that the harvest 
contributions would be distributed to SHOC and Slough Foodbank.

It was noted that the Armistice Day two-minute silence would be held on 11th 
November 2016 in Slough High Street followed by Remembrance Sunday 
Services on 13th November 2016.

24. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

The Mayor advised that a question had been received from a resident, a copy of 
which had been tabled. The questioner was in attendance and following a 
response to his question, asked a supplementary question. A copy of the 
question and reply would be forwarded to the questioner.



Council - 27.09.16

25. Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 5th September 
2016 

It was moved by Councillor Bal,
Seconded by Councillor Sohal, 
 
“That the provision of a temporary ice facility on the Montem site at a cost of 
£336,000 be agreed.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved - That the provision of a temporary ice facility on the Montem site at a 
cost of £336,000 be agreed.

26. Recommendations of the Slough Wellbeing Board from its meeting held on 
20th July 2016 

It was moved by Councillor Hussain, 
Seconded by Councillor Munawar, 

“That the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20, as attached at Appendix A to 
the report, be approved.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved - That the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016-20, as attached at 
Appendix A to the report, be approved.

27. Statutory Report of the Council's Monitoring Officer Section 5 Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 - Report on proposed unlawful re-
designation of the Monitoring Officer role 

As the Monitoring Officer was not present, the Mayor outlined the procedure for 
consideration of the item. The Mayor advised that in absence of the Monitoring 
Officer, he would move the report and recommendations as set out in the 
agenda. A supplementary report from the Head of Legal Services had been 
circulated to all Members of the Council that day, which comprised the Council’s 
response and set out a number of legal implications.

(The meeting was adjourned at 8pm to allow Members an opportunity to read the 
supplementary report) 

(The meeting re-convened at 8.15pm)

The Mayor put the recommendations as set out in the report.

In the ensuing debate a range of issues were raised including a concern that the 
Monitoring Officer was not present at the meeting and the conflicting legal advice 
that had been presented for Members consideration by both the Head of Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer’s submissions. The Mayor stated that the 
Monitoring Officer had been given the opportunity to both attend the meeting and 
submit written information to Members at any time. A number of Members 



Council - 27.09.16

argued that the report should be deferred for further clarification.  The Head of 
Legal Services reminded Members that the Council had a statutory duty to 
consider the Monitoring Officer’s report as submitted and that Members should 
make their decision based on the information available to them.   

Recommendation (a)

“That the Council confirm that the Assistant Director, Procurement and 
Commercial Services remain the designated Monitoring Officer of the Council.”

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:

There voted against:

Councillors Ajaib, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Cheema, Dar, Hussain, Matloob, Munawar, 
Nazir, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, A.Sandhu, R.Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, 
Sharif, Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani  and Wright …………………… 24

There abstained from voting:

Councillors Anderson, Bains, Carter, Chahal, Chohan, Davis, Amarpreet 
Dhaliwal, M Holledge, Morris, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Smith and The Mayor, 
Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal  ………………………………………………………. 14

Resolved – That recommendation (a) that the Assistant Director, Procurement 
and Commercial Services remain the designated Monitoring 
Officer of the Council be rejected.

Recommendation (b)

“That the Council notes the legal advice which has been received by the 
Monitoring Officer from Weightmans LLP and Peter Oldham QC.”

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:

There voted against:

Councillors Ajaib, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Cheema, Dar, Hussain, Matloob, Munawar, 
Nazir, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, A.Sandhu, R.Sandhu, Sarfraz, 
Shah, Sharif, Sohal, Usmani and Wright ……………………………………….. 23

There abstained from voting:

Councillors Anderson, Bains, Carter, Chahal, Chohan, Davis, Amarpreet 
Dhaliwal, M Holledge, Morris, Pantelic, Parmar, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst 
and The Mayor, Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal  …………………………………… 15

Resolved -   That recommendation (b) that the Council notes the legal advice 
which had been received by the Monitoring Officer from 
Weightmans LLP and Peter Oldham QC be rejected.



Council - 27.09.16

Recommendation (c)

No vote was taken on recommendation (c) as set out in the report as this was 
provided for in the recommendations contained in Agenda Item 8 – Appointment 
of Monitoring Officer. 

28. Appointment of Monitoring Officer 

It was moved by Councillor Munawar, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“(a)  That Linda Walker be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer with 
effect from 29th September 2016.

 (b)   That Article 12 of the Councils Constitution be amended accordingly.” 

Members sought clarification that consideration of this item would not prejudice 
the decision taken on the previous agenda item (Statutory Report of the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer). The Head of Legal Services confirmed that voting 
on this matter would not prejudice any decision taken on the previous agenda 
item.   

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved – 

(a) That Linda Walker be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer with 
effect from 29th September 2016.

(b) That Article 12 of the Councils Constitution be amended accordingly. 

29. Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review 

It was moved by Councillor Munawar, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“(a)  That the commencement of the BCE’s review of Parliamentary 
constituency boundaries be noted.

(b)  That a cross party working group comprising the Leader and five other 
members (3 Labour Group Members, 1 Conservative Group Member 
and the UKIP Member) together with relevant officers be established to 
consider and make recommendations to the Council meeting on 29th 
November 2016 on the BCE’s initial proposals.” 

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved - 

(a) That the commencement of the BCE’s review of Parliamentary 
constituency boundaries be noted.



Council - 27.09.16

(b) That a cross party working group comprising the Leader and five other 
members (3 Labour Group members, 1 Conservative Group member 
and the UKIP Member) together with relevant officers be established to 
consider and make recommendations to the Council meeting on 29th 
November 2016 on the BCE’s initial proposals. 

30. Review of Constitution and Related Matters 

It was moved by Councillor Hussain, 
Seconded by Councillor Sadiq,

“(a)  That the proposed new process for meeting notes following Officer/ 
Member meetings, as set out in paragraph 6.4 of the report, be 
approved for implementation with immediate effect;

  (b)  That the role of Caldicott Guardian be added to the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers and that the role be fulfilled by the Head of 
Adult Social Care.

(c) That the Terms of Reference for the new Joint Parenting Panel, as set 
out in Appendix A to the report, be approved for immediate 
implementation.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved –

(a) That the proposed new process for meeting notes following Officer/ 
Member meetings, as set out in paragraph 6.4 of the report, be 
approved for implementation with immediate effect;

(b) That the role of Caldicott Guardian be added to the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers and that the role be fulfilled by the Head of 
Adult Social Care.

(c) That the Terms of Reference for the new Joint Parenting Panel, as set 
out in Appendix A to the report, be approved for immediate 
implementation.

31. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 

A) Senior Management Structure

It was moved by Councillor Wright,
Seconded by Councillor Morris,

“This Council resolves to urgently review the structure of the senior management 
team at Slough Borough Council.  The high number of “interim” directors and 
vacancies delivers no value for money for taxpayers and has led to a 
deterioration in some areas of service delivery. A review into a new senior 
management structure is needed that will drive permanent employment into key 



Council - 27.09.16

senior posts and deliver value for money, transparency, stability and quality 
services is critically required within the next 12 weeks.”

It was moved by Councillor Munawar, as an amendment, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

“This Council resolves to urgently review the structure of the senior management 
team at Slough Borough Council.  The high number of “interim” directors and 
vacancies delivers no value for money for taxpayers and has led to a 
deterioration in some areas of service delivery. A review into a new senior 
management structure is needed that will drive permanent employment into key 
senior posts and deliver value for money, transparency, stability and quality 
services is critically required within the next 12 weeks.”

The amendment was agreed by the proposer and seconder and this became the 
substantive motion.

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:

There voted for the Motion:

Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Cheema, 
Chohan, Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, M Holledge, Hussain, Matloob, Morris, 
Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, 
A.Sandhu, R.Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, 
Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright ……………………………………………..… 37

There abstained from voting:
The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal ………………………… 1

There were 0 votes against the motion …………………………………………. 0

Resolved – That this Council resolves to urgently review the structure of the 
senior management team at Slough Borough Council.

B) Parliamentary Constituency Boundary Review 

This motion was withdrawn.

32. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled). 

None.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.59 pm)


